RESOLUTION OF THE TOHONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL (Approving FY 2015 Hia-Ced District Closeout Budget)

RESOLUTION NO. 15-386

1	WHEREAS,	the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation vests the Legislative Council
2		with the authority to "manage any funds within the exclusive control of the
3		Tohono O'odham Nation" and all "expenditures of these funds shall be
4		pursuant to appropriations or budgets authorized under resolutions or in
5		accordance with ordinances of the Tohono O'odham Council" (Constitution,
6		Article VI, Section 1(d)(2)); and
7	WHEREAS,	on February 2, 2015, the Legislative Council secretary received notice from the
8		Nation's Election Board that INT-01-14, entitled "Dissolution of the Hia Ced
9		District," was submitted to the office of the Board for verification and the Board
10		verified 389 registered voters signed the Initiative Petition; and
11	WHEREAS,	pursuant to Article XV of the Constitution and Section 11309 of the Nation's
12		Elections law, the Legislative Council called an election to allow the Nation's
13		members to vote on the Initiative, and on April 25, 2015 a majority of Nation's
14		voters passed the Initiative and dissolved the Hia-Ced District (Legislative Order
15		No. 15-043); and
16	WHEREAS,	with the dissolution of the Hia-Ced District, there are outstanding expenses and
17		forthcoming expenses that may be encountered for the duration of fiscal year
18		2015; and
19	WHEREAS,	the Budget and Finance Committee of the Legislative Council has reviewed the
20		FY 2015 Hia-Ced District Closeout Budget, which includes operational expenses
21		only, and recommends its approval.
22	NOW, THER	EFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that it
23		approves the FY 2015 Hia-Ced District Closeout Budget in the amount of
24		\$36,295.00 from the FY 2015 General Fund Surplus.
25	BE IT FURTE	IER RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that it appropriates
26		\$36,295.00 from the FY 2015 General Fund Surplus for the FY 2015 Hia-Ced
27		District Closeout Budget.
28	BE IT FINALI	LY RESOLVED by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council that it authorizes the
29		Nation's Chairperson and any designated official to expend and administer the
30		budget as attached, provided that any amendments affecting the funds or
•		

RESOLUTION NO. 15-386 (Approving FY 2015 Hia-Ced District Closeout Budget) Page 2 of 3

> funding level is submitted for further prior approval by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council

1

4	Legislative council.
3	The foregoing Resolution was passed by the Tohono O'odham Legislative Council on the 22^{ND}
4	day of <u>SEPTEMBER</u> , 2015 at a meeting at which a quorum was present with a vote of 3.021.4
5	FOR; -0- AGAINST; -0- NOT VOTING; and [04] ABSENT, pursuant to the powers vested in the
6	Council by Article VI, Section 1(d)(2) of the Constitution of the Tohono O'odham Nation,
7	adopted by the Tohono O'odham Nation on January 18, 1986; and approved by the Acting
8	Deputy Assistant Secretary - Indian Affairs (Operations) on March 6, 1986, pursuant to Section
9	16 of the Act of June 18, 1934 (48 Stat.984).
10	10 of the fict of june 16, 1992 (26 Stat. 762).
11	
12	MOHONO O'ODHAN FECIOLATUR COLINOX
13	TOHONGO'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
14	$h \dots H \cdot h \sim \iota$
15	'/WW.7/// X/ Y G/
16	/fimothy Josephin, Legislative Chairman
17	12 - 0 1/4/4/4
18	
19	
20	
21	
22	ATTEST:
23	and a series of the series of
24	_ volivor so Z
25	Evonne Wilson, Legislative Secretary
26	$ \Omega $
27	$2\sqrt{2}$ day of $2\sqrt{2}$ day of $2\sqrt{2}$, 2015
28	$f \circ f$
29	Said Resolution was submitted for appropal to the office of the Chairman of the Tohono
30	0'odham Nation on the $\frac{\lambda}{\lambda}$ day of $\frac{\lambda}{\lambda}$. 2015 at $\frac{\lambda}{\lambda}$ o'clock. Ω . m.
31	pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of Article VII of the Constitution and will become
32	effective upon his approval or upon his failure to either approve or disapprove it within 48
33	hours of submittal.
34	
35	T Á HONO O'ODHAM LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL
36	I_{b} I_{b} I_{c} I_{c} I_{c}
37	Multu Xmal
38	///much XIII
39	/Jimothy Joaqyin/ Legislative Chairman
40	$U \longrightarrow U$
41	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
42	
43	A = A + A + A + A + A + A + A + A + A +
44	[APPROVED on the 23 day of Les low los . 2015
45	
46	[] DISAPPROVED at ///28 o'clock, // .m.
47	
48	$\mathcal{O}(1)$
49	Must del Mindel
50	EDWARD D. MANUEL, CHAIRMAN
51	TOHONO O'ODHAM NATION
52	

ACTION: APPROVING FY 2015 HIA-CED DISTRICT CLOSEOUT BUDGET

MOVED: COUNCILWOMAN BARBARA HAVIER SECOND: COUNCILMAN QUINTIN C. LOPEZ

DATE: SEPTEMBER 22, 2015

DISTRICT	LEGISLATIVE REPRESENTATIVES	# OF VOTES	FOR	AGAINST	NOT VOTING	ABSENT
BABOQUIVARI 367.2		183.60	X			
301.2	2. VERNON J. SMITH (Gloria Zazueta)	183.60	х			
CHUKUT KUK 332,1	1. ETHEL GARCIA (Marlakay K. Henry)	166.05	X			
	2. BILLMAN LOPEZ (Patricia Vicenti)	166.05	X			
GU ACHI 265.0	1. TIMOTHY L. JOAQUIN (Louis L. Johnson)	132.50	X			
	2. LORETTA LEWIS	132.50	X			X
GU VO 250.6	1. GRACE MANUEL (Dallas Lewis)	125.3	X			
	2. PAMELA ANGHILL (Jeffery Antone, Sr.)	125.3	X			
HICKIWAN 205.8	1. LOUIS R. LOPEZ (Shirley Molina)	102.90	X			
	2. SANDRA ORTEĠA	102,90	X			X
PISINEMO 219.9	1. CHESTER ANTONE	109.95	X			X
	2. MONICA K. MORGAN	109.95	X			
SAN LUCY 226.5	1. DIANA MANUEL	113.25	X			
	2. JANA MONTANA <i>(Absent)</i> (Gloria Ramirez) <i>(Present)</i>	113.25	X			
SAN XAVIER 228.6	1. DANIEL L.A. PRESTON III (Gene Enis)	114.3	X	- ,		X
	2. RACHEAL VILSON-STONER (Olivia Villegas-Liston)	114.3	x			
SCHUK TOAK 180.6	1. ANTHONY J. FRANCISCO JR. (Theresa Donahue)	90.3	Х			
100.0	2. QUINTIN C. LOPEZ (John Fendenheim)	90.3	Х			
SELLS 513.5	1. ARTHUR WILSON (Beverly Rivas)	256.75	X			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	2. BARBARA HAVIER	256.75	x			
SIF OIDAK 231.6	1. LUCINDA ALLEN (Nicholas Jose)	115.80	Х			
	2. MARY LOPEZ ()	115.80	X			
	TOTAL	3,021.4	3,021.4	-0-	-0-	[04]